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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

)
)
)
)
).

CREEK, LITTLE CRATER CREEK, THREE )
SPRINGS AND CRESCENT LAKE RESERVOIR)

..

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 3305

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF MARIAN ALLEN (TUMALO IRRIGATION
DISTRICT) FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE
IN PLACE OF USE OF WATER FROM TUM­
ALO CREEK, DESCHUTES RIVER, CRATER

On August 25, 1975, Marian Allen filed an application in the office of

the Water Resources Director for approval of a change in place of use of water from

Tumalo Creek, Deschutes River, Crater Creek, Little Crater Creek and Three Springs

and Crescent Lake Reservoir, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Crook County, Oregon, entered May 11,

1911, In the Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the use of the

Waters of Tumalo Creek, a tributary of. Deschutes River, a water right was estab­

lished in the name of Tumalo Irrigation District for the irrigation of, among other

lands, 2.0 acres in NE SE} SW of Section 23, Township 16 South, Range ll East,

.M., with a date of priority of September, 1900, as evidenced by certificate re­

corded at page 31410, Volume 23, State Record of Water Right Certificates.

These lands also have supplemental rights evidenced by certificate re­

corded at page 31412, Volume 23, State Record of Water Right Certificates, to the

use of water from Deschutes River, with a priority date of 1905; certificate re­

corded at page 26050, Volume 18, _State Record of Water Right Certificates, to the

use of water from Tumalo Creek, Crater Creek, Little Crater Creek and Three Springs,

with a date of priority of October 29, 1913; certificate recorded at page 26051,

Volume 18, State Record of Water Right Certificates, to the use of waters of

Crescent Lake Reservoir, with-a date of priority of April 7, 1911; and permit No.

27341 for the use of waters of Crescent Lake Reservoir, with a date of priority

of December 8, 1961.



The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to

transfer the water rights therefrom, without loss of priority, to 1.0 acre in SW1-z;;

SW N; and 1.0 acre in NM; N; SM; of Sect1on 13, Township 17 South, Range ll East.

W .M. (B. K. Shahrokh) .

The lands involved herein are within the boundries of Tumalo Irrigation

District and the Board of Director of said District approved the proposed change in

place of use at a regular meeting.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change

in place of use of water may be made without injury to existing rights, the appl1­

cation should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in place

of use as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall be applied

to beneficial use on or before October 1, 1979.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon receipt of proof satisfactory to the

Water Resources Director of complete application of water to beneficial use on the

lands to which the water is transferred hereby, certificate of water right shall be

issued to Tumalo Irrigation District confirming this and prior changes within the

District.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 22nd day of September, 1977.

/s/ James E. Sexson
Director
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­
PHONE 378-3066

T-3305

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310ROBERT W. STRAUB

#.....

July 20, 1977

Tumalo Irrigation District
Route 2, Box 615
Bend, Oregon 97701

Gentlemen:

Pending water right transfer application No. 3305, in
the name of Marion Allen to change the place of use
from 2.0 acres in the SE SW of Section 23, Township
16 South, Range 11 East, W.M. to l.0 acre in the SW
NW and l.0 acre in the NW SW of Section l3, Township
17 South, Range 11 East, W.M. was returned to you on
April 19, 1976 for additional information. It appears
from the file that we have not heard from you in regard
to the matter since then.

If the applicant is no longer interested in the change
proposed by the application, we will close the file and
refund unearned fees we are holding in the amount of
$10.00.

If we do not hear otherwise within 60 days from the date
of this letter, we will assume you do not wish to proceed
with the application.

Sincerely,

rets
Engineer

JWC:1cj



.. TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
Route 2, Box 615 •· Bend, Oregon 97701

: )7) l,

T-3305

Water Resources Department
555 - 13th Street
Salem, Oregon 97310

!:: RU3CS D:.'T
-.'-.. .nc...

Attention: James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

Dear Mr. Carver:

In answer to your letter of July 20 concerning the transfer
application of Manian Allen she processed the transfer
personally and has the returned papers in her possession.
As I understand it, she is now living in Ontario, Oregon.
I forwarded your letter on to her on July 22 and hope
she responds.

Sincerely,

Tumalo Irrigation District

DFC/dc



378-5066

June 19, 1979

Jan Boettcher
Tuiaalo Irrigation District
64697 ·cook Avenue
Bend, Oregon 97701

RE: File No. T-3305

Dear Ms. Boettcher:

I the map submitted with your letter d3.ted Uay 31,
1979, correctly represents the lands to which the rights
should have been transferred by approval of the transfer
No. 3305, the order approving the transfer would be correct
instead of in error as indicated in your letter.

According to the map you submitted, a copy of which
is enclosed, the place of use is in the SI; SI N'; and
NI;N SW; of Section 13, T 17S, R 11E, IM, which is in
agreement with the order dated September 22, 1977, approving
transfer application No. 3305.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj



TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
64697 COOK AVE.

BEND. OREGON 97701

Phone 382-3053

May 31, 1979

Mr. Wayne Overcash
Water Resources Department
555 13th Street N. E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

RE: Transfer 3305
September 22, 1977
Marian Allen to B. K. Shahrokh

Dear Mr. Overcash:

RECEIVED
JUN0 4 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
GA.EM, OREGON

In attempting to process a new transfer, I came across an error in
one already processed. The legal description incorporated in that
transfer regarding the area where the water is to be placed is in­
correct.

It reads:
"1.0 acre in SE; SW NW and 1.0 acre in NW NW; SW; of
Section 13, Township l7 South, Range ll East W. M."

but it should have read:
"1.0 acre in SE SW NW; and l.0 acre in NE NW SW" of
that section; or the first¼ listed in each description
should have been deleted.

I cannot locate the maps here in the office to verify if the maps
were correct and the description incorrect, but the water should
have been adjudicated to tax lot #2400 on the attached map in the
areas shown as that it the only property Mr. Shahrokh owned in the
section. Since that time ownership has passed on to Larry Forester
and now to Bill Moore, whom I am in the process of completing a
requested transfer application for which will allocate another
acre to tax lot 2400.

Please advise what procedure would be preferable to make this
correction.

Sincerely,

TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT

an Boettcher
Office Manager

Enclosures



TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
64697 COOK AVE.

BEND, OREGON 97701

Phone 382-3053

October 26, 1979

Sam Alli son
Water Resources Department
555 13th Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Sam:

At this point we have only four transfers pending at State which
have not been resubmitted to you at this time. All four of these
transfers require mapping of rights to separate priority dates.
I will not be able to complete the mapping until the week of
November l2 and request at this time that you would continue to
hold these four items:

#3872 Marian Allen Cook and Lawrence Allen
#4050 John Platt - amendment required
#4204 Helquist, Suffridge and Maston
#4237 Jack Vogt/Horshoe Acres

All other transfers have not yet been submitted to you and will
be accomplished with the use of the mapping system you require.
We are in the process of setting up a procedure in cooperation
with Sun Country Engineering invoving the use of chronaflex maps
of each section of our District done in a scale of "= 400' and
are having the County prepare sepias of the tax lot maps on the
same scale. In this manner the tax lot map will be transparent
to be used as an overlay over a 1979 aerial of the property so
that all of the physical characters of the property will be shown
in addition to size. I think this will be helpful to the water­
master also in walking the property at a later date. We will
provide you with 4 blueline copies of the tax lot map and one of
the chronaflex if this will meet your requirements.

Please let me know if you have any other suggestions on the
revision of our transfer process.

Sincerely,

TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT

tc~<
Jan Boettcher
District Manager

JB:st



.-.-----

3u llcp 1f ti ~4

rt 11 I.,.>

..•..

·3, 0

..,:_" I ,
, " - ·♦• - · • , • · · - .

/o 'S tees o ND
w,L '-' H~ve 3, o AcI!es oJ'-" w ,,,TiSli!..TePus t,o ace€ 417a­
pvtwt- Saab 9poesva 6//q,

11 II 1.J

-;-:-::-'.:-:-:-:--:--:--:-:-::---:-~:-:-:----;---~----· .···----



2CEIVED
AUG2 51975

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Application for Transler of Water Right
(,r

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON: I ('
( '

.! I
\ 1r ·:·L; ~ u ..:so· i1<:::s o ·•

rt t or rm
...,, • . .. • 4 .J. "'

r, _ Marian_Allen .
(Name of applicant)

of .J.~.~.1.9. ~J!:1.~ ~~~~.?...~.~~.~ , County of P..~~g.~~.~~.~ ,
<Postofflccl

State of .9.l'.:~.9.9.~ , do hereby make application for change .

.............................................. place.. of ..use · .
(In point of diversion; pince of use; use heretofore mode of the water)

2. The use to which the water is applied is .Jr.tt9.~tJ~!.l ..
(Irdgntlon: Mining; Power; Manufacturins; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is .~.~.!1.9..J.c;i.!1.i;iJ c;l.D.M9.f. ~RJ.YffiQ.1.~ ~.9.l:l.t..~.~r.r:i..J:.~D.~.J... ..
same as present diversion

4. The point of diversion is located ft and ft from the .
(N. or S.J (E. or W.>

corner of being within the - .
(Section o.r subdivision)

of Section Tp R W. M., in the County of .
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

d

NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4Twp. Rance Sec.
NEI,. NW, sw+ SE NE, NW, sw•.◄ SE NE+ NW+, sw%, SE\'4 NE! NW SW\◄ SEI,◄

prPg .Syay /60
l6 ..Jl 92 2.0 nO '>J · c_, i::t:z.Y4/0......._,_.~

-·

-- . -·- ··-
__ ,.,.,............... ................... --·------- --------- --------- ------··· ............... ,._____

- --... -. -------- -- ....... . ----.- .................... ....................
NOTE: It you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a desorlpHon of you, land as it appears In your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Jkimc~ixlcm y.es .
(If not owner. explain your Interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? .Y.~~ ..

. .s,;.,:vt
8. What is the date of priority of your water right? l>lN.imal-;f,.R.f~ht~.~&~0.,....1.90£1.;...su.pp.1.ementa.l.......

0ct.29,1913 31.8; 31.8 from April 7, 1911.

9. Was your water right a,cquired by State Engineer's Permit? If so, give number
(Yea or Nol

of permit .

Form 113-2M-8-63



31410
26050
31412
26051

10. Do you hold a water right certificate? yes.......... If so, give number of certificate ................................·
(Yes or No)

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

............................. If so, give title of proceedings .
(Yes or No) -- • · , . • • •

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? .................faxok.xx%Mden.Tuma.lo._IrrigationDist....
(If not, rive name)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Rane Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

_17__ 11 .. 1_3 ··-·-----··----- ------· ·-·-. __1 • ( ·--------

ow le

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 16 and 17, if the appllcallon Is !or chonge In point o! diversion.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located ft and ft. from the .
(N. or S.) CE. or W.)

corner of being within the of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(Smnllest lc,:al subdivision) (No. N . orS.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

..... .. .. ········-· ··--······ · ················ ·················-···················· ····················-•·····--·································-----·--·•·············~··· .

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

· 9s1on .

NOTE : Answer questions 18 and 19 I! appllcallon Is £or c::hnnrre tn use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? v-es. .
An'wer Yes or No)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are ..

..........................................................sale.of...p.r.o.per.ty .

............... ••·-··························· ..·················· .

............................................................................................... .............................................................................................................................................



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, ··························-··················J1~.r.i.~D f...U~X! , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the ahove and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ..:.:h...q!._. day of .fo.~~ , 19?..L~
....'7Q7a'l-~~<{2

0
r~q~ .

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ...JrL day of~····················································• 19./..~..-

[Notarial Seal] ~~~..£.~~···············NOTARY PUBLIC FOROREGON

My commission er. .a...a2.%,1725

Remarks ..

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.


